
ETSU (0-4-0, 0-0-0) -vs- Gardner-Webb (5-0-0, 0-0-0)
09/06/2025 at Boiling Springs, NC (Greene-Harbison Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 
Scoring Summary

 
Cautions and Ejections: 59:46 (YELLOW), #27 Khalifah Atolagbe (ETSU)   

Date: 09/06/2025
Attendance: 150
Stadium: Greene-Harbison Field
Officials:

Goals By Period 1 2 Total
ETSU 0 0 0
Gardner-Webb 0 3 3

ETSU 0

Pos # Player SH SOG G A MIN
Starters

GK 1 Holmberg, Emil 0 0 0 0 90
DEF 2 Cruz, Henrique 0 0 0 0 85
DEF 3 Ramirez, Pablo 0 0 0 0 90
MID 8 Betancourt, Gabriel 0 0 0 0 90
FWD 9 Idlibi, Zayd 1 0 0 0 65
MID 12 Duncan, Berkay 0 0 0 0 66
DEF 15 Brocca, Nicola 1 1 0 0 90
FWD 17 Choi, Jimmy 0 0 0 0 35
MID 25 Worton, Shewit 0 0 0 0 66
DEF 27 Atolagbe, Khalifah 0 0 0 0 90

29 Carrillo, Jaime 0 0 0 0 75
Substitutes

MID 5 Hendriks, Ulysses 0 0 0 0 27
FWD 7 Isaac, Stanley 1 0 0 0 55
MID 10 Kolbjornsen, Ingvar 1 0 0 0 24
FWD 11 Baguena, Sergio 0 0 0 0 7
FWD 14 Franks, Noah 0 0 0 0 15
DEF 22 Marvik, Morgan 0 0 0 0 5
FWD 24 Poole, Noel 0 0 0 0 15

Totals 4 1 0 0 990

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves
1 Holmberg, Emil 90:00 3 6

Totals 3 6

Gardner-Webb 3

Pos # Player SH SOG G A MIN
Starters

DEF 2 Correia, Breno 0 0 0 0 79
DEF 3 Carrillo, Alejandro 0 0 0 0 79
DEF 4 Vaage, Yves 0 0 0 0 90
MID 7 Campos, Tiago 1 1 0 0 75
MID 10 Lyons, Robbie 2 0 0 0 61
FWD 11 Johnson, Lewis 0 0 0 0 75
MID 14 Porterfield, Nate 0 0 0 0 35
MID 20 Ssebulime, Pius 0 0 0 0 60
FWD 26 Orr, Jaylen 4 4 1 0 69
GK 31 Horrocks, Alan 0 0 0 0 90
MID 39 Kpardeh, Samson 0 0 0 0 35

Substitutes
MID 6 Halkett, Luke 0 0 0 0 11
DEF 12 Moore, Jalen 0 0 0 0 21
FWD 13 Ochieng, Javan 1 1 1 0 34
MID 15 Cain, Will 0 0 0 0 30
FWD 17 Yeboah, Tony 0 0 0 0 15
FWD 19 Dennis, Landon 0 0 0 0 11
FWD 28 Delsouz, Ramesh 0 0 0 0 15
MID 30 Moreira, Filipe 1 0 0 0 29
FWD 33 Spina, Matheus 0 0 0 0 21
MID 42 Ocana, Franco 3 3 1 1 55

Totals 12 9 3 1 990

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves
31 Horrocks, Alan 90:00 0 1

Totals 0 1

Shots By Period 1 2 Total
ETSU 1 3 4
Gardner-Webb 4 8 12

Saves By Period
ETSU 3 3 6
Gardner-Webb 0 1 1

Corner Kicks By Period 1 2 Total
ETSU 1 2 3
Gardner-Webb 2 0 2

Fouls By Period
ETSU 7 11 18
Gardner-Webb 4 7 11

Time Team Goal Scorer Assist Description
53:33 GWU Franco Ocana GOAL by GWU Ocana, Franco.

57:37 GWU Jaylen Orr Franco Ocana
GOAL by GWU Orr, Jaylen Assist by Ocana,
Franco.

68:18 GWU Javan Ochieng GOAL by GWU Ochieng, Javan.



Play By Play
 
 
Time Team Play
00:00 GWU Horrocks, Alan at goalie for Gardner-Webb
00:00 ETSU Holmberg, Emil at goalie for ETSU
09:04 GWU Shot by GWU Lyons, Robbie, out top right.
09:20 ETSU Foul on Carrillo, Jaime.
09:20 GWU Corner kick [09:20].
14:03 GWU Shot by GWU Orr, Jaylen, bottom center, saved by Holmberg, Emil.
15:58 GWU Foul on Kpardeh, Samson.
17:27 ETSU Foul on Choi, Jimmy.
19:45 ETSU Foul on Idlibi, Zayd.
23:12 ETSU Corner kick [23:12].
24:01 GWU Shot by GWU Orr, Jaylen, top right, saved by Holmberg, Emil.
28:09 GWU Foul on Kpardeh, Samson.
29:22 ETSU Foul on Atolagbe, Khalifah.
34:08 ETSU ETSU substitution: Baguena, Sergio for Idlibi, Zayd.
34:08 ETSU ETSU substitution: Isaac, Stanley for Choi, Jimmy.
34:25 GWU GWU substitution: Ocana, Franco for Porterfield, Nate.
34:25 GWU GWU substitution: Ochieng, Javan for Kpardeh, Samson.
34:59 ETSU Foul on Baguena, Sergio.
35:11 GWU Corner kick [35:11].
36:19 ETSU Foul on Carrillo, Jaime.
36:45 ETSU Shot by ETSU Isaac, Stanley.
38:55 GWU Shot by GWU Orr, Jaylen, bottom center, saved by Holmberg, Emil.
40:48 GWU Foul on Ochieng, Javan.
41:04 ETSU ETSU substitution: Hendriks, Ulysses for Baguena, Sergio.
41:40 ETSU Foul on Hendriks, Ulysses.
45:00 0 End of period [45:00].
45:00 0 Start of 2nd period [45:00].

45:00 ETSU

FOR ETSU: , #1 Holmberg, Emil, #2 Cruz, Henrique, #3 Ramirez, Pablo, #8 Betancourt, Gabriel, #9 Idlibi, Zayd, #12
Duncan, Berkay, #15 Brocca, Nicola, #7 Isaac, Stanley, #25 Worton, Shewit, #27 Atolagbe, Khalifah, #29 Carrillo,
Jaime.

45:00 GWU
FOR GWU: , #31 Horrocks, Alan, #2 Correia, Breno, #3 Carrillo, Alejandro, #4 Vaage, Yves, #7 Campos, Tiago, #10
Lyons, Robbie, #11 Johnson, Lewis, #42 Ocana, Franco, #20 Ssebulime, Pius, #26 Orr, Jaylen, #13 Ochieng, Javan.

45:00 ETSU ETSU substitution: Idlibi, Zayd for Hendriks, Ulysses.
50:46 GWU Shot by GWU Ocana, Franco, bottom center, saved by Holmberg, Emil.
53:33 GWU GOAL by GWU Ocana, Franco.

ETSU 0, Gardner-Webb 1
56:23 ETSU Foul on Atolagbe, Khalifah.
56:57 GWU Shot by GWU Lyons, Robbie, out top.
57:37 GWU GOAL by GWU Orr, Jaylen Assist by Ocana, Franco.

ETSU 0, Gardner-Webb 2
58:16 ETSU Foul on Betancourt, Gabriel.
58:52 ETSU Foul on Idlibi, Zayd.
59:46 ETSU Yellow card on ETSU Atolagbe, Khalifah.
59:46 ETSU Foul on Atolagbe, Khalifah.
59:46 GWU GWU substitution: Cain, Will for Ssebulime, Pius.
60:55 GWU GWU substitution: Moreira, Filipe for Lyons, Robbie.
61:09 ETSU Offside against ETSU.
62:52 ETSU Corner kick [62:52].
63:27 ETSU Shot by ETSU Brocca, Nicola, top, saved by Horrocks, Alan.
63:50 ETSU Corner kick [63:50].
64:26 ETSU Foul on Worton, Shewit.
64:48 GWU Foul on Campos, Tiago.
64:59 ETSU Shot by ETSU Idlibi, Zayd.
65:10 ETSU ETSU substitution: Hendriks, Ulysses for Duncan, Berkay.
65:10 ETSU ETSU substitution: Kolbjornsen, Ingvar for Worton, Shewit.
65:18 ETSU Foul on Idlibi, Zayd.
65:54 GWU Shot by GWU Campos, Tiago, top left, saved by Holmberg, Emil.
66:19 ETSU Foul on Carrillo, Jaime.
66:52 GWU Foul on Ochieng, Javan.



67:39 GWU Foul on Ochieng, Javan.
68:18 GWU GOAL by GWU Ochieng, Javan.

ETSU 0, Gardner-Webb 3
68:34 ETSU Foul on Kolbjornsen, Ingvar.
68:57 GWU GWU substitution: Spina, Matheus for Orr, Jaylen.
68:57 GWU GWU substitution: Moore, Jalen for Ochieng, Javan.
69:47 ETSU Foul on Ramirez, Pablo.
74:38 GWU GWU substitution: Delsouz, Ramesh for Campos, Tiago.
74:38 GWU GWU substitution: Yeboah, Tony for Johnson, Lewis.
74:38 ETSU ETSU substitution: Poole, Noel for Idlibi, Zayd.
74:38 ETSU ETSU substitution: Franks, Noah for Carrillo, Jaime.
76:05 GWU Offside against Gardner-Webb.
76:22 GWU Foul on Cain, Will.
78:39 GWU GWU substitution: Halkett, Luke for Correia, Breno.
78:39 GWU GWU substitution: Dennis, Landon for Carrillo, Alejandro.
79:22 GWU Shot by GWU Ocana, Franco, bottom right, saved by Holmberg, Emil.
80:28 GWU Offside against Gardner-Webb.
80:39 ETSU Foul on Cruz, Henrique.
81:03 GWU Offside against Gardner-Webb.
81:38 ETSU Offside against ETSU.
84:48 ETSU ETSU substitution: Marvik, Morgan for Cruz, Henrique.
85:08 GWU Foul on Vaage, Yves.
85:36 ETSU Shot by ETSU Kolbjornsen, Ingvar, out top.
86:51 GWU Foul on Moore, Jalen.
87:54 GWU Foul on Moreira, Filipe.
88:54 GWU Shot by GWU Moreira, Filipe, out left.
90:00 0 End of period [90:00].


